Subrecipient Contract No. 37577

Amendment No. 1

The Subrecipient Contract No. 37577 between the City of Portland and the Housing Development Center (HDC) is amended as follows:

1. Effective Date and Duration
This Contract shall terminate on May 31st, 2009.
2. Compensation
Subrecipient shall be paid an additional $30,000 in FY 2007-08 City General Funds / Fall BuMP for providing the services in the areas of Asset Management, Owner’s Group Recommendations, Tax Increment Financing Set Aside, and Green Building.

The total revised amount of compensation shall not exceed $160,000.

3. Scope of Services
Scope of services is added to read:

C.
Owner’s Group Recommendations
HDC staff shall provide technical services to the committee specifically around issues of developer fees, net cash flow splits, and underwriting policies.

D.
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Set Aside
HDC staff shall provide analysis and evaluation to analyze/evaluate/work on PDC’s TIF Report.
E. Green Building

HDC staff shall provide staffing at various green building City and State committees and work to align standards across working groups.  HDC staff shall work to investigate if carbon emission fee structures could support affordable housing instead of adding an additional cost to non profit developers.
Section A.1 of the scope of services is added to read:

f.
HDC staff shall work on the compliance streamlining project, which has the potential to increase the efficiency of reporting, minimize disruption to tenants and save non profit owners time and money.

g. HDC staff shall work with BHCD program staff to evaluate Portland Development Commission’s (PDC) work/role in this area.  HDC staff shall advise and provide technical services to BHCD staff specifically on file reviews and inspections, the City of Portland’s Housing as Infrastructure report, and analysis of risk factors, and forecasting restructure requests.

4. Exhibits B and C, Contract Budget and Payment Invoice respectively, are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibits B and C attached to this amendment.

5. All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain the same.

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CENTER

CITY OF PORTLAND
Robin Boyce



Date

William White, Director

Date

Executive Director




Bureau of Housing and








Community Development

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Linda Meng



Date

City Attorney

Gary Blackmer


Date

City Auditor
EXHIBIT B

Housing Development Center

FY 2007-2008

Contract Budget

	CDBG
	

	01- Acquisition of Real Property
	$2,500

	03- Public Facilities
	$5,000 

	12- New Construction
	$15,000 

	14A- Single-Family Rehab
	$ 7,500 

	14B- Multi-Family Rehab
	$50,000 

	20- Planning (incl. Policy)
	$50,000 

	Total CDBG
	$130,000 

	GENEAL FUND
	

	Affordable Housing Policy Support
	$30,000

	Total General Fund
	$30,000

	
	

	Total CDBG and General Fund
	$160,000


EXHIBIT C

Housing Development Center

Payment Invoice

Project Name: 






Invoice No.: 





Billing Period: 






Contract No.: 





	Organization:  Housing Development Center
	Total Grant Award:

$160,000

	Mailing Address:
2627 NE MLK Blvd.




Portland, OR 97212
	Funding Award(s)/Amount:
$130,000 CDBG






$30,000 GF

	Contact Name/Title: Deb Constans
	

	Phone/Fax: (503) 335-3668
	Grant Period:  July 1, 2007– June 30, 2008


	Budget Category
	Contract Budget
	Expense this Period
	Expense YTD including this Invoice
	Remaining Balance

	CDBG
	
	
	
	

	01-Acquisition
	$2,500
	
	
	

	03-Public Facilities
	5,000
	
	
	

	12-New Construction
	15,000
	
	
	

	14A-Single-Family Rehab
	7,500
	
	
	

	14B-Multi-Family Rehab
	50,000
	
	
	

	20-Planning (including Policy)
	50,000
	
	
	

	Total CDBG
	$130,000
	
	
	

	General Fund
	
	
	
	

	Affordable Housing Policy Support
	$30,000
	
	
	

	Total General Fund
	$30,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Total CDBG and General Fund
	$160,000
	
	
	


Certification:
I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the invoice is correct and complete and that all the expenses are for the purpose set forth in the award document, and I understand that a portion or all of these requests will be funded with federal money and that these expenses are subject to future audit.

Prepared by: 







 Phone: 




Signature of Authorized Certifying Official: 



 Date Submitted: 



Email: 














 Mail to: Daniel Ledezma 





 Bureau of Housing & Community Development 





 421 SW 6th Ave., Suite 1100, Portland, OR  97204

NOTE: Please reproduce this form on agency letterhead or submit a cover letter to this invoice that includes total requested amount and authorizing signature.

HDC 37577 Amend #1.DEL

Page 1 of 4

